
2025 University of Memphis Softball
Overall Statistics (as of May 7, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 19-36   Conf: 5-22   Home: 12-10   Away: 5-20   Neutral: 2-6
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (269), Opp (393)   DPs Turned: Team (14), Opp (12)   IBB: Team (1), Adebayo (1), Opp (1)   
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (29), Totals (29), Durbin (15), Adebayo (12), Maness (1), Williams (1), Opp (8)   Pickoffs: Team (5), Totals , Opp (0)   SBA/ATT:
Totals (154-178), Durbin (45-51), Bennett (26-30), Adebayo (23-26), Dugar (23-28), Brown (14-15), Tate (14-16), Williams (7-10), Maness
(2-2)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
6 Taylor, Neely .326 43-43 129 26 42 8 1 2 12 58 .450 10 1 24 0 .379 0 2 2-3 51 4 5 .917
25 Adebayo, Zoe .319 55-54 141 31 45 12 3 10 37 93 .660 30 2 26 1 .440 2 2 3-4 268 19 10 .966
11 Semien, Kennedy .308 54-53 143 36 44 10 1 1 23 59 .413 23 3 13 3 .409 2 4 11-12 79 0 6 .929
3 Thomas, Drue .297 46-26 74 16 22 4 0 2 16 32 .432 6 0 11 0 .337 3 2 7-9 22 1 2 .920
4 Davis, Ariel .287 48-43 115 21 33 4 2 1 20 44 .383 12 2 8 0 .362 1 10 8-11 62 76 13 .914
21 Cox-Cole, Arianna .255 52-51 141 27 36 3 1 1 13 44 .312 22 1 21 0 .360 0 2 19-22 70 4 0 1.000
17 Durbin, Shelby .253 42-31 75 8 19 5 0 1 9 27 .360 7 1 25 1 .325 0 3 3-3 114 16 9 .935
15 Brown, Faith .250 45-35 84 12 21 5 0 0 17 26 .310 9 2 19 0 .323 4 5 2-2 42 57 12 .892
12 Clement, Kayla .200 52-43 105 19 21 2 0 0 3 23 .219 3 0 20 1 .222 0 9 4-6 84 66 13 .920
9 Brown, Taniyah .340 26-23 47 9 16 5 0 2 13 27 .574 2 0 5 0 .360 1 1 0-0 2 19 1 .955
24 Polk, McKaylee .272 30-28 81 13 22 4 2 3 18 39 .481 12 1 10 0 .372 0 2 1-2 30 50 5 .941
10 Maness, Marley .263 29-7 38 5 10 1 0 2 10 17 .447 2 1 10 1 .310 1 0 0-0 10 0 0 1.000
18 Williams, Aubrey .236 39-27 55 12 13 0 1 0 8 15 .273 1 3 4 0 .283 1 4 5-6 55 45 14 .877
30 Brown, Mia .175 35-19 57 9 10 2 0 0 7 12 .211 6 3 14 1 .275 3 2 1-1 79 5 2 .977
26 Bennett, Lyrical .125 42-24 32 1 4 2 0 0 1 6 .188 4 1 8 0 .243 0 0 0-0 28 33 2 .968
22 Morris, Presley .057 42-12 35 10 2 0 0 0 1 2 .057 1 0 7 0 .083 0 4 1-1 25 7 3 .914
0 Tate, Jericho .000 29-11 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 2 10 1 .923
2 Gex, Josie .000 5-0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1-1 0 0 0 .000
Totals .266 55-55 1353 257 360 67 11 25 208 524 .387 150 21 226 8 .344 18 52 68-83 1028 431 101 .935
Opponents .315 55-55 1451 346 457 57 11 40 294 656 .452 215 52 174 8 .417 20 38 77-89 1058 417 82 .947

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
1 Dugar, Rylee 4.59 7-12 33 18 4 1-0 0 117.1 149 107 77 79 64 20 3 14 .309 25 23 0 8 12
26 Bennett, Lyrical 4.87 5-11 27 15 7 0-0 0 105.0 160 110 73 38 30 22 5 10 .349 12 9 0 9 19
9 Brown, Taniyah 5.37 4-7 18 12 4 0-0 1 57.1 70 56 44 44 37 7 2 2 .285 20 9 0 1 2
0 Tate, Jericho 7.15 3-6 28 10 1 1-0 1 63.2 78 73 65 54 43 8 1 14 .294 16 11 0 2 5
Totals 5.28 19-36 106 55 16 2 2 343.1 457 346 259 215 174 57 11 40 .315 73 52 0 20 38
Opponents 3.47 36-19 107 55 19 4 6 352.2 360 257 175 150 226 67 11 25 .266 32 21 0 18 52



2025 University of Memphis Softball
Overall Statistics (as of May 7, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
21 Cox-Cole, Arianna 74 70 4 0 1.000 2 0 0 — 0 0
10 Maness, Marley 10 10 0 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 1 0
30 Brown, Mia 86 79 5 2 .977 3 0 0 — 0 0
26 Bennett, Lyrical 63 28 33 2 .968 1 26 4 .867 0 0
25 Adebayo, Zoe 297 268 19 10 .966 7 23 3 .885 12 2
9 Brown, Taniyah 22 2 19 1 .955 1 14 1 .933 0 0
24 Polk, McKaylee 85 30 50 5 .941 2 0 0 — 0 0
17 Durbin, Shelby 139 114 16 9 .935 0 45 6 .882 15 0
11 Semien, Kennedy 85 79 0 6 .929 0 0 0 — 0 0
0 Tate, Jericho 13 2 10 1 .923 0 14 2 .875 0 0
12 Clement, Kayla 163 84 66 13 .920 4 0 0 — 0 0
3 Thomas, Drue 25 22 1 2 .920 0 0 0 — 0 0
6 Taylor, Neely 60 51 4 5 .917 0 0 0 — 0 0
4 Davis, Ariel 151 62 76 13 .914 2 0 0 — 0 0
22 Morris, Presley 35 25 7 3 .914 0 0 0 — 0 0
15 Brown, Faith 111 42 57 12 .892 4 0 0 — 0 0
1 Dugar, Rylee 27 5 19 3 .889 0 23 5 .821 0 0
18 Williams, Aubrey 114 55 45 14 .877 3 7 3 .700 1 0
2 Gex, Josie 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1560 1028 431 101 .935 29 154 24 .865 29 2
Opponents 1557 1058 417 82 .947 28 136 30 .819 8 0


